

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-XLIII Aizawl, Tuesday 5.8.2014 Sravana 14, S.E. 1936, Issue No. 400

NOTIFICATION

No. C. 18011/8/2012- FST/318, the 31st July 2014. In exercise of powers conferred by Rule 5b(2) of The Mizoram Forest (Establishment and Regulation of Saw Mills and other wood based Industries) (Amendment) Rules, 2014, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the District Level Expert Committee on Establishment and Regulation of Saw Mills and Other Wood Based Industries of the following members with immediate effect and until further orders.

District Level Committee:

A. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6)	Aizawl District: Conservator of Forests (Central Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Aizawl Forest Division District Industries Officer Divisional Forest Officer, Darlawn Forest Division Working Plan Officer (North) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member Member Member
B. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6)	Champhai District: Conservator of Forests (Central Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Champhai Forest Division District Industries Officer Divisional Forest Officer, Khawzawl Wildlife Division Working Plan Officer (North) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	-	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member Member
C. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6)	Serchhip District: Conservator of Forests (Central Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Thenzawl Forest Division District Industries Officer Divisional Forest Officer, N. Vanlaiphai Forest Division Working Plan Officer (North) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member Member Member Member

Industries Association registered in the State

Ex-400/2014 - 2 -

D. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	Kolasib District: Conservator of Forests (Northern Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Kolasib Forest Division District Industries Officer Working Plan Officer (North) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member
E. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6)	Mamit District: Conservator of Forests (Northern Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Mamit Forest Division District Industries Officer Divisional Forest Officer, Kawrthah Forest Division Working Plan Officer (North) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member Member
F. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	Lunglei District: Conservator of Forests (Southern Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Lunglei Forest Division District Industries Officer Divisional Forest Officer, Tlabung Forest Division Working Plan Officer (South) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member Member
G. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	Saiha District: Conservator of Forests (Southern Circle) DCCF, MADC District Industries Officer Working Plan Officer (South) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member
H. 1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	Lawngtlai District: Conservator of Forests (Southern Circle) Divisional Forest Officer, Lawngtlai Wildlife Division District Industries Officer DCCF, LADC Working Plan Officer (South) Representative of the Secondary Wood Based Industries Association registered in the State	- - - -	Chairman Member Secretary Member Member Member Member

The District Level Expert Committee shall consider the application(s) on the basis of availability of sawn material and submit its recommendation or otherwise for Terms of Reference:

grant of No Objection Certificate.

Lalram Thanga,
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Environment & Forests Department.